

No. 23-217

In the Supreme Court of the United States

E.M.D. SALES, INC.; ELDA M. DEVARIE,
PETITIONERS,

v.

FAUSTINO SANCHEZ CARRERA; JESUS DAVID MURO;
MAGDALENO GERVACIO, RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFREY M. SCHWABER
EDUARDO S. GARCIA
STEIN SPERLING BENNETT
DE JONG DRISCOLL PC
*1101 Wootton Parkway,
Suite 700
Rockville, MD 20852*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
AARON Z. ROPER
IAN M. SWENSON
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Preponderance Standard Applies to FLSA Exemptions	3
A. The Default Preponderance Standard Applies	3
B. Policy Arguments Do Not Justify a Clear-and-Convincing Standard Here	7
II. The Judgment Below Should Be Vacated	14
CONCLUSION	19

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	11
<i>Barrentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	9
<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt. LLC v. Benomar</i> , 944 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>California ex rel. Cooper v. Mitchell Bros.’ Santa Ana Theater</i> , 454 U.S. 90 (1981).....	4
<i>Citicorp Indus. Credit, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 483 U.S. 27 (1987)	10
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016)	16
<i>Echo Powerline, L.L.C. v. OSHRC</i> , 968 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018)	7
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	5
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	3-4, 6, 10, 13
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	3
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016)	16
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc. v. Hewitt</i> , 598 U.S. 39 (2023)	8, 14
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	3-4, 6
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	12
<i>Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States</i> , 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	10

III

	Page
Cases—cont’d:	
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Murray v. UBS Sec., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 23 (2024)	12
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	11
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014)	16
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	4, 14, 16
<i>Ramirez v. T&H Lemont, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Sanchez v. Ultimo, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 3633696 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2024)	13
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	13-14
<i>Shepherd v. ABC</i> , 62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav</i> , 555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	11
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	9
Statutes, Regulation, and Rule:	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1229c	10
§ 1481	10-11
10 U.S.C. § 987	12
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1693h	12
§ 1693l	12
§ 1693m	12

IV

	Page
Statutes, Regulation, and Rule—cont'd:	
29 U.S.C.	
§ 213(a)(1)	14
§ 213(a)(17)	14
§ 213(b)(3)	14
§ 213(b)(9)	14
§ 213(b)(20)	14
§ 216.....	9
§ 654.....	11
5 C.F.R. § 551.202.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	13
Other Authorities:	
Annette Bernhardt, <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers</i> (2009)	14
Lauren Cohen et al., <i>Too Many Managers</i> (Nov. 2023)	13
<i>McLaren Macomb</i> , 372 NLRB No. 58, 2023 WL 2158775 (Feb. 21, 2023)	11
U.S. Dep't of Lab., <i>Employer Liability and Pay- ment Requirements for Prescription Protec- tive Eyewear</i> (May 14, 2007), https://tinyurl.com/ybkem7x7	11
